
G E T T I N G  S T A R T E D
McAfee QuickClean
V E R S I O N  2 . 0



COPYRIGHT

© September 2001 Networks Associates Technology, Inc and its Affiliated Companies.
All Rights Reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted,
transcribed, stored in a retrieval system, or translated into any language in any form
or by any means without the written permission of Network Associates, Inc.

TRADEMARK ATTRIBUTIONS

Active Security, Activehelp, Activeshield, Antivirus Anyware And Design, Bomb Shelter,
Building A World Of Trust, Certified Network Expert, Clean-up, Cleanup Wizard, Cloaking,
Cnx, Cnx Certification Certified Network Expert And Design, Cybercop, Cybermedia,
Cybermedia Uninstaller, Data Security Letter And Design, Design (Logo), Design (Rabbit
With Hat), Design (Stylized N), Disk Minder, Distributed Sniffer System, Distributed Sniffer
System (In Katakana), Dr Solomon's, Dr Solomon's Label, Enterprise Securecast, Ez Setup,
First Aid, Forcefield, Gauntlet, Gmt, Groupshield, Guard Dog, Helpdesk, Homeguard, Hunter,
I C Expert, Isdn Tel/scope, Lan Administrature Architecture And Design, Langura, Languru
(In Katakana), Lanwords, Leading Help Desk Technology, Lm1, M And Design, Magic
Solutions, Magic University, Magicspy, Magictree, Magicword, Mc Afee Associates, Mcafee,
Mcafee (In Katakana), Mcafee And Design,  Netstalker, Mcafee Associates, Moneymagic, More
Power To You, Multimedia Cloaking, Mycio.com, Mycio.com Design (Cio Design), Mycio.com
Your Chief Internet Officer & Design, Nai And Design, Net Tools, Net Tools (And In
Katakana), Netcrypto, Netoctopus, Netroom, Netscan, Netshield, Netstalker, Network
Associates, Network General, Network Uptime!, Netxray, Notesguard, Nuts & Bolts, Oil
Change, Pc Medic, Pc Medic 97, Pcnotary, Pgp, Pgp (Pretty Good Privacy), Pocketscope,
Powerlogin, Powertelnet, Pretty Good Privacy, Primesupport, Recoverkey, Recoverkey -
International, Registry Wizard, Reportmagic, Ringfence, Router Pm, Salesmagic, Securecast,
Service Level Manager, Servicemagic, Smartdesk, Sniffer, Sniffer (In Hangul), Sniffmaster,
Sniffmaster (In Hangul), Sniffmaster (With Katakana), Sniffnet, Stalker, Stalker (Stylized),
Statistical Information Retreival (Sir), Supportmagic, Telesniffer, Tis, Tmach, Tmeg, Total
Network Security, Total Network Visibility, Total Service Desk, Total Virus Defense, Trusted
Mach, Trusted Mail, Uninstaller, Virex, Virus Forum, Viruscan, Virusscan, Vshield,
Webscan, Webshield, Websniffer, Webstalker, Webwall, Who's Watching Your Network,
Winguage, Your E-business Defender, Zac 2000, Zip Manager are registered trademarks
of Network Associates, Inc. and/or its affiliates in the US and/or other countries.  All
other registered and unregistered trademarks in this document are the sole property
of their respective owners.  ©2001Networks Associates Technology, Inc.  All Rights
Reserved.

Issued September 2001 / Getting Started v2.0



McAfee Perpetual End User License Agreement - United States of America
NOTICE TO ALL USERS: CAREFULLY READ THE FOLLOWING LEGAL AGREEMENT ("AGREEMENT"), FOR
THE LICENSE OF SPECIFIED SOFTWARE ("SOFTWARE") PRODUCED BY NETWORK ASSOCIATES, INC.
("McAfee"). BY CLICKING THE ACCEPT BUTTON OR INSTALLING THE SOFTWARE, YOU (EITHER AN
INDIVIDUAL OR A SINGLE ENTITY) CONSENT TO BE BOUND BY AND BECOME A PARTY TO THIS
AGREEMENT.  IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO ALL OF THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT, CLICK THE BUTTON
THAT INDICATES THAT YOU DO NOT ACCEPT THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT AND DO NOT INSTALL
THE SOFTWARE.  (IF APPLICABLE, YOU MAY RETURN THE PRODUCT TO THE PLACE OF PURCHASE FOR A
FULL REFUND.)

1. License Grant.  Subject to the payment of the applicable license fees, and subject to the terms and conditions of this
Agreement, McAfee hereby grants to you a non-exclusive, non-transferable right to use one copy of the specified
version of the Software and the accompanying documentation (the "Documentation").  You may install one copy of the
Software on one computer, workstation, personal digital assistant, pager, "smart phone" or other electronic device for
which the Software was designed (each, a "Client Device").  If the Software is licensed as a suite or bundle with more
than one specified Software product, this license applies to all such specified Software products, subject to any
restrictions or usage terms specified on the applicable price list or product packaging that apply to any of such Software
products individually.

a. Use.  The Software is licensed as a single product; it may not be used on more than one Client Device or by
more than one user at a time, except as set forth in this Section 1.  The Software is "in use" on a Client Device
when it is loaded into the temporary memory (i.e., random-access memory or RAM) or installed into the
permanent memory (e.g., hard disk, CD-ROM, or other storage device) of that Client Device.  This license
authorizes you to make one copy of the Software solely for backup or archival purposes, provided that the
copy you make contains all of the Software's proprietary notices unaltered and unobstructed.

b. Server-Mode Use. You may use the Software on a Client Device as a server ("Server") within a multi-user
or networked environment ("Server-Mode") only if such use is permitted in the applicable price list or
product packaging for the Software.  A separate license is required for each Client Device or "seat" that may
connect to the Server at any time, regardless of whether such licensed Client Devices or seats are
concurrently connected to, accessing or using the Software.  Use of software or hardware that reduces the
number of Client Devices or seats directly accessing or utilizing the Software (e.g., "multiplexing" or
"pooling" software or hardware) does not reduce the number of licenses required (i.e., the required number
of licenses would equal the number of distinct inputs to the multiplexing or pooling software or hardware
"front end").  If the number of Client Devices or seats that can connect to the Software can exceed the
number of licenses you have obtained, then you must have a reasonable mechanism in place to ensure that
your use of the Software does not exceed the use limits specified for the licenses you have obtained.  This
license authorizes you to make or download one copy of the Documentation for each Client Device or seat
that is licensed, provided that each such copy contains all of the Documentation's proprietary notices
unaltered and unobstructed.     

c. Volume License Use.  If the Software is licensed with volume license terms specified in the applicable
product invoicing or product packaging for the Software, you may make, use and install as many additional
copies of the Software on the number of Client Devices as the volume license terms specify.  You must have
a reasonable mechanism in place to ensure that the number of Client Devices on which the Software has
been installed does not exceed the number of licenses you have obtained.  This license authorizes you to
make or download one copy of the Documentation for each additional copy authorized by the volume
license, provided that each such copy contains all of the Documentation's proprietary notices unaltered and
unobstructed.

2. Term.  This Agreement is effective for an unlimited duration unless and until earlier terminated as set forth herein.  This
Agreement will terminate automatically if you fail to comply with any of the limitations or other requirements described
herein.  Upon any termination or expiration of this Agreement, you must cease use of the Software and destroy all copies
of the Software and the Documentation.  
Getting Started iii



3. Updates.  For the time period specified in the applicable product invoicing or product packaging for the Software, you
are entitled to download revisions or updates to the Software when and as McAfee publishes them via its electronic
bulletin board system, website or through other online services.  For a period of ninety (90) days from the date of the
of original purchase of the Software, you are entitled to download one (1) revision or upgrade to the Software when and
as McAfee publishes it via its electronic bulletin board system, website or through other online services.  After the
specified time period, you have no further rights to receive any revisions or upgrades without purchase of a new license
to the Software.

4. Ownership Rights.  The Software is protected by United States copyright laws and international treaty provisions.
McAfee and its suppliers own and retain all right, title and interest in and to the Software, including all copyrights,
patents, trade secret rights, trademarks and other intellectual property rights therein.  Your possession, installation, or
use of the Software does not transfer to you any title to the intellectual property in the Software, and you will not acquire
any rights to the Software except as expressly set forth in this Agreement.  All copies of the Software and
Documentation made hereunder must contain the same proprietary notices that appear on and in the Software and
Documentation.

5. Restrictions.  You may not sell, lease, license, rent, loan or otherwise transfer, with or without consideration, the
Software.  You shall not disclose the results of any benchmark test that you make of the Software to any third parties
without McAfee' prior written consent. Customer agrees not to permit any third party (other than third parties under
contract with Customer which contains nondisclosure obligations no less restrictive than those set forth herein) to use
the Licensed Program in any form and shall use all reasonable efforts to ensure that no improper or unauthorized use of
the Licensed Program is made.  You may not permit third parties to benefit from the use or functionality of the Software
via a timesharing, service bureau or other arrangement, except to the extent such use is specified in the applicable list
price or product packaging for the Software.  You may not transfer any of the rights granted to you under this
Agreement.  You may not reverse engineer, decompile, or disassemble the Software, except to the extent the foregoing
restriction is expressly prohibited by applicable law.  You may not modify, or create derivative works based upon, the
Software in whole or in part.  You may not copy the Software or Documentation except as expressly permitted in
Section 1 above.  You may not remove any proprietary notices or labels on the Software.  All rights not expressly set
forth hereunder are reserved by McAfee.

6. Warranty and Disclaimer.

a. Limited Warranty.  McAfee warrants that for sixty (60) days from the date of original purchase the media
(e.g., diskettes) on which the Software is contained will be free from defects in materials and workmanship. 

b. Customer Remedies.  McAfee's and its suppliers' entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach
of the foregoing warranty shall be, at McAfee's option, either (i) return of the purchase price paid for the
license, if any, or (ii) replacement of the defective media in which the Software is contained.  You must
return the defective media to McAfee at your expense with a copy of your receipt.  This limited warranty is
void if the defect has resulted from accident, abuse, or misapplication. Any replacement media will be
warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period.  Outside the United States, this remedy is not
available to the extent McAfee is subject to restrictions under United States export control laws and
regulations.

c. Warranty Disclaimer.  Except for the limited warranty set forth herein, THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED
"AS IS."  TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, MCAFEE
DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, AND NONINFRINGEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE SOFTWARE AND THE
ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTATION.  YOU ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR SELECTING THE
SOFTWARE TO ACHIEVE YOUR INTENDED RESULTS, AND FOR THE INSTALLATION OF, USE
OF, AND RESULTS OBTAINED FROM THE SOFTWARE. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING
PROVISIONS, MCAFEE MAKES NO WARRANTY THAT THE SOFTWARE WILL BE ERROR-FREE
OR FREE FROM INTERRUPTIONS OR OTHER FAILURES OR THAT THE SOFTWARE WILL
MEET YOUR REQUIREMENTS. SOME STATES AND JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW
LIMITATIONS ON IMPLIED WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO
YOU.  The foregoing provisions shall be enforceable to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law.
iv McAfee QuickClean



7. Limitation of Liability.  UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES AND UNDER NO LEGAL THEORY, WHETHER IN
TORT, CONTRACT, OR OTHERWISE, SHALL MCAFEE OR ITS SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO YOU OR TO
ANY OTHER PERSON FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF
ANY CHARACTER INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF GOODWILL, WORK
STOPPAGE, COMPUTER FAILURE OR MALFUNCTION, OR FOR ANY AND ALL OTHER DAMAGES OR
LOSSES.  IN NO EVENT WILL MCAFEE BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES IN EXCESS OF THE LIST PRICE
MCAFEE CHARGES FOR A LICENSE TO THE SOFTWARE, EVEN IF MCAFEE SHALL HAVE BEEN
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  THIS LIMITATION OF LIABILITY SHALL NOT
APPLY TO LIABILITY FOR DEATH OR PERSONAL INJURY TO THE EXTENT THAT APPLICABLE LAW
PROHIBITS SUCH LIMITATION.  FURTHERMORE, SOME STATES AND JURISDICTIONS  DO NOT ALLOW
THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THIS
LIMITATION AND EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.  The foregoing provisions shall be enforceable to
the maximum extent permitted by applicable law.

8. United States Government.  The Software and accompanying Documentation are deemed to be "commercial
computer software" and "commercial computer software documentation," respectively, pursuant to DFAR Section
227.7202 and FAR Section 12.212, as applicable.  Any use, modification, reproduction, release, performance, display
or disclosure of the Software and accompanying Documentation by the United States Government shall be governed
solely by the terms of this Agreement and shall be prohibited except to the extent expressly permitted by the terms of
this Agreement. 

9. Export Controls. You are advised that the Software is subject to the U.S. Export Administration Regulations.  You
shall not export, import or transfer Software contrary to U.S. or other applicable laws, whether directly or indirectly,
and will not cause, approve or otherwise facilitate others such as agents or any third parties in doing so.   You represent
and agrees that neither the United States Bureau of Export Administration nor any other federal agency has suspended,
revoked or denied your export privileges.  You agree not to use or transfer the Software for end use relating to any
nuclear, chemical or biological weapons, or missile technology unless authorized by the U.S. Government by regulation
or specific license. Additionally, you acknowledge that the Software is subject to export control regulations in the
European Union and you hereby declare and agree that the Software will not be used for any other purpose than civil
(non-military) purposes. The parties agree to cooperate with each other with respect to any application for any required
licenses and approvals, however, you acknowledge it is your ultimate responsibility to comply with any and all export
and import laws and that McAfee has no further responsibility after the initial sale to you within the original country of
sale.

10. High Risk Activities.  The Software is not fault-tolerant and is not designed or intended for use in hazardous
environments requiring fail-safe performance, including without limitation, in the operation of nuclear facilities,
aircraft navigation or communication systems, air traffic control, weapons systems, direct life-support machines, or any
other application in which the failure of the Software could lead directly to death, personal injury, or severe physical or
property damage (collectively, "High Risk Activities").  McAfee expressly disclaims any express or implied warranty
of fitness for High Risk Activities.

11. Miscellaneous.   This Agreement is governed by the laws of the United States and the State of California, without
reference to conflict of laws principles.  The application of the United Nations Convention of Contracts for the
International Sale of Goods is expressly excluded.  This Agreement sets forth all rights for the user of the Software and
is the entire agreement between the parties. McAfee reserves the right to periodically audit you to ensure that you are
not using any Software in violation of this Agreement.  During your standard business hours and upon prior written
notice, McAfee may visit you and you will make available to McAfee or its representatives any records pertaining to
the Software to McAfee.  The cost of any requested audit will be solely borne by McAfee, unless such audit discloses
an underpayment or amount due to McAfee in excess of five percent (5%) of the initial license fee for the Software or
you are using the Software in an unauthorized manor, in which case you shall pay the cost of the audit.  This Agreement
supersedes any other communications with respect to the Software and Documentation.  This Agreement may not be
modified except by a written addendum issued by a duly authorized representative of McAfee.  No provision hereof
shall be deemed waived unless such waiver shall be in writing and signed by McAfee or a duly authorized representative
of McAfee.  If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid, the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full
force and effect.  The parties confirm that it is their wish that this Agreement has been written in the English language
only. 
Getting Started v



12. MCAFEE CUSTOMER CONTACT.  If you have any questions concerning these terms and conditions, or if you
would like to contact McAfee for any other reason, please call (408) 988-3832, fax (408) 970-9727, or write:  Network
Associates, Inc., McAfee Software Division, 3965 Freedom Circle, Santa Clara, California 95054. http://www.nai.com.

McAfee Perpetual End User License Agreement - Canada
NOTICE TO ALL USERS:  CAREFULLY READ THE FOLLOWING LEGAL AGREEMENT ("AGREEMENT"), FOR
THE LICENSE OF SPECIFIED SOFTWARE ("SOFTWARE") BY NETWORK ASSOCIATES INTERNATIONAL B.V.
("McAfee").  BY CLICKING THE ACCEPT BUTTON OR INSTALLING THE SOFTWARE, YOU (EITHER AN
INDIVIDUAL OR A SINGLE ENTITY) CONSENT TO BE BOUND BY AND BECOME A PARTY TO THIS
AGREEMENT.  IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO ALL OF THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT, CLICK THE BUTTON
THAT INDICATES THAT YOU DO NOT ACCEPT THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT AND DO NOT INSTALL
THE SOFTWARE.  (IF APPLICABLE, YOU MAY RETURN THE PRODUCT TO THE PLACE OF PURCHASE FOR A
FULL REFUND.)

1. License Grant.  Subject to the payment of the applicable license fees, and subject to the terms and conditions of this
Agreement, McAfee hereby grants to you a non-exclusive, non-transferable right to use one copy of the specified
version of the Software and the accompanying documentation (the "Documentation").  You may install one copy of the
Software on one computer, workstation, personal digital assistant, pager, "smart phone" or other electronic device for
which the Software was designed (each, a "Client Device").  If the Software is licensed as a suite or bundle with more
than one specified Software product, this license applies to all such specified Software products, subject to any
restrictions or usage terms specified on the applicable price list or product packaging that apply to any of such Software
products individually which you acknowledge you have received and read. 

a. Use.  The Software is licensed as a single product; it may not be used on more than one Client Device or by
more than one user at a time, except as set forth in this Section 1.  The Software is "in use" on a Client Device
when it is loaded into the temporary memory (i.e., random-access memory or RAM) or installed into the
permanent memory (e.g., hard disk, CD-ROM, or other storage device) of that Client Device.  This license
authorizes you to make one copy of the Software solely for backup or archival purposes, provided that the
copy you make contains all of the Software's proprietary notices unaltered and unobstructed.

b. Server-Mode Use. You may use the Software on a Client Device as a server ("Server") within a multi-user
or networked environment ("Server-Mode") only if such use is permitted in the applicable price list or
product packaging for the Software which you acknowledge you have received and read.  A separate license
is required for each Client Device or "seat" that may connect to the Server at any time, regardless of whether
such licensed Client Devices or seats are concurrently connected to, accessing or using the Software.  Use
of software or hardware that reduces the number of Client Devices or seats directly accessing or utilizing the
Software (e.g., "multiplexing" or "pooling" software or hardware) does not reduce the number of licenses
required (i.e., the required number of licenses would equal the number of distinct inputs to the multiplexing
or pooling software or hardware "front end").  If the number of Client Devices or seats that can connect to
the Software can exceed the number of licenses you have obtained, then you must have a reasonable
mechanism in place to ensure that your use of the Software does not exceed the use limits specified for the
licenses you have obtained.  This license authorizes you to make or download one copy of the
Documentation for each Client Device or seat that is licensed, provided that each such copy contains all of
the Documentation's proprietary notices unaltered and unobstructed.

c. Volume License Use.  If the Software is licensed with volume license terms specified in the applicable price
list or product packaging for the Software, you may make, use and install as many additional copies of the
Software on the number of Client Devices as the volume license authorizes.  You must have a reasonable
mechanism in place to ensure that the number of Client Devices on which the Software has been installed
does not exceed the number of licenses you have obtained.  This license authorizes you to make or download
one copy of the Documentation for each additional copy authorized by the volume license, provided that
each such copy contains all of the Documentation's proprietary notices unaltered and unobstructed. 

2. Term.  This Agreement is effective for an unlimited duration unless and until earlier terminated as set forth herein.  This
Agreement will terminate automatically if you fail to comply with any of the limitations or other requirements described
herein.  Upon any termination or expiration of this Agreement, you must cease use of the Software and destroy all copies
of the Software and the Documentation.
vi McAfee QuickClean



3. Updates.  For the time period specified in the applicable price list or product packaging for the Software, you are
entitled to download revisions or updates to the Software when and as McAfee publishes them via its electronic bulletin
board system, website or through other online services.  For a period of ninety (90) days from the date of the of original
purchase of the Software, you are entitled to download one (1) revision or upgrade to the Software when and as McAfee
publishes it via its electronic bulletin board system, website or through other online services.  After the specified time
period, you have no further rights to receive any revisions or upgrades without purchase of a new license to the
Software.

4. Ownership Rights.  The Software is protected by United States copyright laws and international treaty provisions.
McAfee and its suppliers own and retain all right, title and interest in and to the Software, including all copyrights,
patents, trade secret rights, trademarks and other intellectual property rights therein.  Your possession, installation, or
use of the Software does not transfer to you any title to the intellectual property in the Software, and you will not acquire
any rights to the Software except as expressly set forth in this Agreement.  All copies of the Software and
Documentation made hereunder must contain the same proprietary notices that appear on and in the Software and
Documentation.

5. Restrictions.  You may not sell, lease, license, rent, loan or otherwise transfer, with or without consideration, the
Software.  You shall not disclose the results of any benchmark test that you make of the Software to any third parties
without McAfee's prior written consent. You agree not to permit any third party (other than third parties under contract
with you which contract contains nondisclosure obligations no less restrictive than those set forth herein) to use the
Software in any form and shall use all reasonable efforts to ensure that there is no improper or unauthorized use of the
Software.  You may not permit third parties to benefit from the use or functionality of the Software via a timesharing,
service bureau or other arrangement, except to the extent such use is specified in the applicable list price or product
packaging for the Software.  You may not transfer any of the rights granted to you under this Agreement.  You may not
reverse engineer, decompile, or disassemble the Software, except to the extent the foregoing restriction is expressly
prohibited by applicable law. The interface information necessary to achieve interoperability of the Software with
independently created computer programs will be supplied by McAfee on request and on payment of such reasonable
costs and expenses of McAfee in supplying that information.  You may not modify, or create derivative works based
upon, the Software in whole or in part.  You may not copy the Software or Documentation except as expressly permitted
in Section 1 above.  You may not remove or alter any proprietary notices or labels on the Software or Documentation.
All rights not expressly set forth hereunder are reserved by McAfee.

6. Warranty and Disclaimer.

a. Limited Warranty.  McAfee warrants that for sixty (60) days from the date of original purchase the media
(e.g., diskettes) on which the Software is contained will be free from defects in materials and workmanship.

b. Customer Remedies.  McAfee's and its suppliers' entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach
of the foregoing warranty shall be, at McAfee's option, either (i) return of the purchase price paid for the
license, if any, or (ii) replacement of the defective media in which the Software is contained.  You must
return the defective media to McAfee at your expense with a copy of your receipt.  This limited warranty is
void if the defect has resulted from accident, abuse, or misapplication. Any replacement media will be
warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period.  Outside the United States, this remedy is not
available to the extent McAfee is subject to restrictions under United States export control laws and
regulations. 
Getting Started vii



c. Warranty Disclaimer.  Except for the limited warranty set forth herein, THE SOFTWARE IS 
PROVIDED "AS IS."  TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE 
LAW, MCAFEE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, REPRESENATIONS AND 
CONDITIONS, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND NONINFRINGEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE 
SOFTWARE AND THE ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTATION.  YOU ASSUME 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR SELECTING THE SOFTWARE TO ACHIEVE YOUR INTENDED 
RESULTS, AND FOR THE INSTALLATION OF, USE OF, AND RESULTS OBTAINED 
FROM THE SOFTWARE. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING PROVISIONS, 
MCAFEE MAKES NO WARRANTY, REPRESENTATION OR CONDITION THAT THE 
SOFTWARE WILL BE ERROR-FREE OR FREE FROM INTERRUPTIONS OR OTHER 
FAILURES OR THAT THE SOFTWARE WILL MEET YOUR REQUIREMENTS. SOME 
STATES AND JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. 

7. Limitation of Liability.  UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES AND UNDER NO LEGAL THEORY, WHETHER IN
TORT, CONTRACT, OR OTHERWISE, SHALL MCAFEE OR ITS SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO YOU OR TO
ANY OTHER PERSON FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF
ANY CHARACTER INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF GOODWILL, WORK
STOPPAGE, COMPUTER FAILURE OR MALFUNCTION, OR FOR ANY AND ALL OTHER DAMAGES OR
LOSSES.  IN NO EVENT WILL MCAFEE BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES IN EXCESS OF THE LIST PRICE
MCAFEE CHARGES FOR A LICENSE TO THE SOFTWARE, EVEN IF MCAFEE SHALL HAVE BEEN
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  THIS LIMITATION OF LIABILITY SHALL NOT
APPLY TO LIABILITY FOR DEATH OR PERSONAL INJURY TO THE EXTENT THAT APPLICABLE LAW
PROHIBITS SUCH LIMITATION.  FURTHERMORE, SOME STATES AND JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW
THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THIS
LIMITATION AND EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.  The foregoing provisions shall be enforceable to
the maximum extent permitted by applicable law.

8. United States Government.  The Software and accompanying Documentation are deemed to be "commercial
computer software" and "commercial computer software documentation," respectively, pursuant to DFAR Section
227.7202 and FAR Section 12.212, as applicable.  Any use, modification, reproduction, release, performance, display
or disclosure of the Software and accompanying Documentation by the United States Government shall be governed
solely by the terms of this Agreement and shall be prohibited except to the extent expressly permitted by the terms of
this Agreement.

9. Export Controls. You have been advised that the Software is subject to the U.S. Export Administration Regulations
and applicable local export control laws.  You shall not export, import or transfer Products contrary to U.S. or other
applicable local laws, whether directly or indirectly, and will not cause, approve or otherwise facilitate others such as
agents or any third parties in doing so.  If applicable to you, you represent and agree that neither the United States
Bureau of Export Administration nor any other federal agency has suspended, revoked or denied your export privileges.
You agree not to use or transfer the Software for end use relating to any nuclear, chemical or biological weapons, or
missile technology unless authorized by the U.S. Government and any other applicable local authority by regulation or
specific license.   Additionally, you acknowledge that the Software is subject to export control regulations in the
European Union and you hereby declare and agree that the Software will not be used for any other purpose than civil
(non-military) purposes.  The parties agree to cooperate with each other with respect to any application for any required
licenses and approvals, however, you acknowledge it is your ultimate responsibility to comply with any and all export
and import laws and that McAfee has no further responsibility after the initial sale to you within the original country of
sale.
viii McAfee QuickClean



10. High Risk Activities.  The Software is not fault-tolerant and is not designed or intended for use in hazardous
environments requiring fail-safe performance, including without limitation, in the operation of nuclear facilities,
aircraft navigation or communication systems, air traffic control, weapons systems, direct life-support machines, or any
other application in which the failure of the Software could lead directly to death, personal injury, or severe physical or
property damage (collectively, "High Risk Activities").  McAfee expressly disclaims any express or implied warranty
or condition of fitness for High Risk Activities.

11. Miscellaneous. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the Netherlands. The application of the United Nations
Convention of Contracts for the International Sale of Goods is expressly excluded. Disputes with respect to this
Agreement, as well as with respect to its conclusion and execution, will be submitted exclusively to the competent court
in Amsterdam. This Agreement sets forth all rights for the user of the Software and is the entire agreement between the
parties. McAfee reserves the right to periodically audit you to ensure that you are not using any Software in violation
of this Agreement.  During your standard business hours and upon prior written notice, McAfee may visit you and you
will make available to McAfee or its representatives any records pertaining to the Software to McAfee.  The cost of any
requested audit will be solely borne by McAfee, unless such audit discloses an underpayment or amount due to McAfee
in excess of five percent (5%) of the initial license fee for the Software or you are using the Software in an unauthorized
manor, in which case you shall pay the cost of the audit.  This Agreement supersedes any other communications with
respect to the Software and Documentation.  This Agreement may not be modified except by a written addendum issued
by a duly authorized representative of McAfee.  No provision hereof shall be deemed waived unless such waiver shall
be in writing and signed by McAfee or a duly authorized representative of McAfee.  If any provision of this Agreement
is held invalid, the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.  The parties have required that
this Agreement and all documents relating thereto be drawn up in English. Les parties ont demandé que cette convention
ainsi que tous les documents que s'y attachent soient rédigés en anglais.

12. MCAFEE CUSTOMER CONTACT. If you have any questions concerning these terms and conditions, or if you
would like to contact McAfee for any other reason, please call +31 20 586 61 00 or write: McAfee, Gatwickstraat 25,
1043 GL Amsterdam, Netherlands. You will find our Internet web-site at http://www.nai.com.
Getting Started ix



x McAfee QuickClean



Table of Contents
Chapter 1.  Welcome to McAfee QuickClean  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13
Overview of QuickClean  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
What Comes with QuickClean Software  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Changing QuickClean Defaults . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Chapter 2.  Installing QuickClean . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
System Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Installation Steps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
What Is the Smartlinks Database?  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

Chapter 3.  The QuickClean Inductive User Interface . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
Introduction  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Chapter 4.  Managing Applications to Free Disk Space . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
QuickClean Overview  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Free Disk Space on Your Computer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

Remove Unnecessary Files Using QuickClean Lite . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Identify Non-critical Files to Remove Using SpaceMaker  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Remove a Program From Your Computer Using Remove . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Remove Application Remnants Using ARC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Analyze Folders in Your Hard Drive Using Folder Browser  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

Remove Internet Files From Your Computer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Remove Temporary Internet Files (Cache) Using Cache Cleaner . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Remove Cookies Stored By Web Sites Using Cookie Cleaner  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
Remove Unwanted E-Mail and Their Attachments Using E-Mail Cleaner  . . . 30
Remove Downloaded Internet Applications Using Active X and Plugin Cleaner 

30
Clean and Manage Your Programs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Archiving an Installed Program Using Archive . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Monitoring A Program’s Installation Using BackTrack  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Monitoring Installation of a Single Application . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
Restoring an Archived Program Using Restore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
McAfee QuickClean xi



Advanced Cleaning Tasks  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Identify and Remove Incomplete Programs, Dynamic Link Libraries and 

Orphan Registry Entries Using Orphan Cleaner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Identify and Remove Duplicate Files Using Duplicate Files Cleaner . . . . . . . . . 36

View QuickClean Activity Logs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
Viewing a Summary of All QuickClean Reports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Viewing Log of QuickClean Actions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Viewing an Analysis of Changes to Your Files and Hard Drive . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

Delete Files Securely: Shredder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Shredding Selected Files . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

Chapter 5.  Update Your McAfee Product . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39
Instant Updater . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Why Do You Need to Update? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
How Does the Updating Process Work? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Instant Updater Features . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
Configuration  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40

Appendix A.  Product Support  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .41
How to Contact McAfee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41

Customer Service  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
www.McAfee-at-Home.com . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

Technical Support . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43
xii McAfee QuickClean



11Welcome to McAfee QuickClean
Overview of QuickClean
The Internet provides a wealth of information, but leaves clutter behind on 
your computer. Clean it up with QuickClean. QuickClean technology 
identifies and removes files that accumulate when surfing the Internet, 
including cookies, e-mail, downloads, history, and more. It protects your 
privacy by shredding your web trail and other personal identification data 
that collects on your computer. QuickClean also removes unwanted programs 
completely to keep your system running at optimal performance. It lets you 
specify the programs and files you want to eliminate and wipes away the 
clutter. You can be sure that your PC is junk-free with QuickClean.

QuickClean has a central interface for you to easily access the individual 
components of the product. The main window also provides status 
information such as: 

• Available and used space on your hard drive

• The last time you ran QuickClean on your computer

Through the main screen, it now also provides a single update link to 
automatically update all of the installed components of McAfee QuickClean. 
The Update QuickClean feature uses McAfee Instant Updater to search for any 
available updates to your McAfee product.

What Comes with QuickClean Software
QuickClean uses safe and simple wizards to perform its major tasks. When 
you use a QuickClean wizard to clean up your hard disk or manage 
applications, at each step you see exactly what you are specifying, and you can 
go back to previous screens and change options if you change your mind.

Even if you are an expert computer user, QuickClean wizards can automate 
tasks, such as removing junk files, that would otherwise be time-consuming or 
error-prone.

The following is a list of QuickClean wizards:

• QuickClean Lite: Deletes various kinds of junk files and unconnected 
items on various folders such as your PC’s Internet Cache, Recycle Bin, 
Temporary Files, Shortcut and Windows Registry. 
Getting Started 13



Welcome to McAfee QuickClean
• Remove: Deletes any application you specify, and removes all related 
shortcuts and Registry entries. 

• Restore: Restores deleted applications or files if backup copies were 
created. You can restore an entire application, a few files from an 
application, or a few miscellaneous files, such as those deleted by Remove 
or SpaceMaker—but only if backup copies were created before the files 
were deleted.

• BackTrack: Monitors application installation. Lets you undo the 
installation of any application if it was monitored by BackTrack. 

• SpaceMaker: Deletes old files in specific categories until it has freed the 
amount of disk space you specify.

• Application Remnant Cleaner: Enables the removal of files remaining in 
your computer due to the removal of an application.

• Folder Browser: Analyzes the contents of your hard disk and identify 
folders you may wish to consider to move, remove, or compress.

• Orphan Files Cleaner: Removes files without an offsetting association; i.e.: 
shortcuts, favorites.

• Duplicate Files Cleaner: Enables the removal of duplicate files from your 
computer.

• Temporary Internet Files (Cache) Cleaner: Frees hard disk space by 
deleting cached (temporary internet) internet files. 

• E-mail Cleaner: Enables the removal of E-mail messages and their 
attachments from the “sent messages” and “deleted messages” folders.

• Cookies Cleaner: Removes internet cookies from your computer. Some 
Web sites store information in a small text file, called a "cookie," on your 
hard disk.

• Active-X and Plug-ins Cleaner: Enables the removal of Active X (objects in 
a web page that provide interactive and user controllable functions) and 
Plug-ins (a program that enhances the operation of a parent program - i.e.: 
hear sound; view movies).

� NOTE: Wizards are designed to be easy to understand and to use. Each 
wizard screen tells you what you need to know to enter information or 
choose options. If you want to know more about a wizard, click Help.
14 McAfee QuickClean



Welcome to McAfee QuickClean
By default, SpaceMaker and Remove wizards create backup copies of files 
before they are deleted. Although you can turn off backup creation when you 
run the wizard, it is a good idea to make backups. Later, when you are sure 
that you do not want to undo any QuickClean actions, you can delete the 
backup copy. 

Changing QuickClean Defaults
As you install QuickClean, you have the chance to change some basic defaults.  
After QuickClean is installed, you can use the Settings dialog box to review or 
change all default settings.

To see exactly what the default settings are, or to change them, select Settings 
from the Options menu on the QuickClean main screen. Then in the next 
window displayed, select any of the buttons available corresponding to the 
component category you want to change the default setting on or view its 
default settings.

� TIP: The SpaceMaker, BackTrack, and QuickClean Lite wizards have 
Settings dialog box pages where you specify their default behavior, 
including the age that files must be before they can be deleted.

You can change most option settings temporarily when you run a wizard, and 
you can open the Settings dialog box page for the wizard and make permanent 
changes to the default.

Options In the Settings Dialog Box 

• General: Which drives are tracked by the SmartLinks database, and which 
files and folders are excluded from all wizard or PowerClean lists. Click 
Help in the General page of the Settings dialog box for information about these 
options.

• SpaceMaker: How old files must be before they can be deleted, and which 
kinds of files can be deleted.

• BackTrack: Whether BackTrack’s Installation Monitor runs as you work, 
which kinds of installations it monitors, and how long BackTrack archives 
are kept before they are deleted.

• QuickClean: How old files must be before they can be deleted, and what 
kinds of files can be deleted.

• Folders: The default backup, Archive, BackTrack, and Transport 
compressed file locations. Click Help in the Folders page of the Settings 
dialog box for information about these options.
Getting Started 15



Welcome to McAfee QuickClean
� TIP: For information about any Settings dialog box page, click Help.
16 McAfee QuickClean



22Installing QuickClean
The installation program on the QuickClean CD lets you install the program 
easily on your computer. Installation should start automatically when you put 
the CD in the CD-ROM drive. The information in the following paragraphs 
will help you install and start using QuickClean.

System Requirements
McAfee QuickClean requires the following minimum system configuration:

• Microsoft ® Windows ® XP Home Edition, Windows XP Professional, 
Windows 2000, Windows Me, Windows NT Workstation v4.0, Windows 
98, or Windows 95B.

• Personal computer with a Pentium 100 MHz or higher processor.

• 32 megabytes (MB) of RAM.

• 15 MB of free hard disk space.

• CD ROM drive.

• Internet access required for various features.    

Installation Steps
� IMPORTANT: Because Setup installs some QuickClean files as services 

on Windows XP, Windows NT Workstation v4.0, and Windows 2000 
Professional systems, you must log in to your computer with a user 
profile having administrative rights to install this product. To run Setup 
on Windows 95, Windows 98, and Windows Me, you do not need to log 
in with any particular profile or rights.

After inserting the McAfee QuickClean CD in to your CD-ROM drive, a 
QuickClean Autorun image should automatically display. To install 
QuickClean software immediately, click Install QuickClean , then skip to Step 
5 to continue with Setup. 
Getting Started 17



Installing QuickClean
Use the steps below to install your software.

1. If your computer runs Windows NT Workstation v4.0, Windows 2000 
Professional, or Windows XP, log on to your system as a user with 
administrative rights. You must have administrative rights to install this  
software on your system.

2. Insert the QuickClean CD in to your computer’s CD-ROM drive.
If the QuickClean Installation Wizard does not automatically display, go 
to Step 3. Otherwise, skip to Step 4. 

3. Use the following procedure if the Autorun installation menu does not 
display, or, if you obtained your software via download at a McAfee web 
site.

a. From the Windows Start menu, select Run .
The Run dialog box displays.

b. Type <X>:\SETUP.EXE in the text box provided, then click OK.

Here, <X> represents the drive letter for your CD-ROM drive or the 
path to the folder that contains your extracted QuickClean  files. To 
search for the correct files on your hard disk or CD-ROM, click 
Browse .

4. Before proceeding with the installation, Setup first checks to see whether 
your computer already the Microsoft Windows Installer (MSI) utility 
running as part of your system software.

a. If your computer runs Windows XP, Windows Me, or Windows 
2000, MSI already exists on your system. If your computer runs an 
earlier Windows release, you may still have MSI in your computer 
if you previously installed other software that uses MSI. In either of 
these cases, Setup will display its first wizard panel immediately. 
Skip to Step 5 to continue.

b. If Setup does not find MSI or an earlier version of MSI is installed in 
your computer, it installs files necessary to continue the installation, 
then prompts you to restart your computer. Click Restart System.  
When your computer restarts, Setup will continue from where it left 
off. 

5. Refer to steps displayed on the QuickClean Installation Wizard to 
complete your installation.
18 McAfee QuickClean



Installing QuickClean
� TIP: If your computer does not have the required fonts to view the End 
User’s License Agreement (EULA), then you may locate the appropriate 
EULA on your McAfee software installation CD. You must read and 
agree to the terms of the agreement to complete your installation.

What Is the Smartlinks Database?
The SmartLinks database captures and stores information about the 
relationship between files on your computer. It stores the names and locations 
of all files needed by the operating system. For each application, the 
SmartLinks database stores information about all of the files that the 
application needs to run properly, including icons, dynamically linked 
libraries (DLLs), and other executable files, as well as operating system files 
that are used by the application. This information makes the SmartLinks 
database a complete, cross-referenced record of how executable and system 
files are used on your computer.

It is this information that makes using QuickClean quick and safe. It ensures 
that applications can be completely moved and deleted.

 This information also helps to determine the files that can be safely deleted 
without damaging an application or your computer’s operating system. 
Getting Started 19



Installing QuickClean
20 McAfee QuickClean



33The QuickClean Inductive User 
Interface
Introduction
Under the guidance of the Microsoft Corporation, McAfee introduces a new 
look to McAfee QuickClean - the Inductive User Interface (IUI). 

What is an Inductive User Interface? 

An IUI is similar to common web-style design – each screen within the 
application focuses on a unique, clearly stated, fundamental purpose. An IUI 
also allows you to easily navigate from one screen to the next.

How will an IUI help me? 

IUI simplifies using McAfee QuickClean. On any screen within QuickClean, 
you can easily determine how to complete a task or how to access another 
related or different task.  You can easily navigate QuickClean by selecting the 
Back , Forward  and Home  icons. These three icons are common to all 
QuickClean screens.

How do I use the IUI?

First, start QuickClean from the Windows Start menu.
Getting Started 21



The QuickClean Inductive User Interface
Figure 3-1. The QuickClean Main Window

The QuickClean main window is your central entry point to all QuickClean 
tasks, wizards, and components. The main window displays three regions 
common to all QuickClean screens.

Pick a Task

Select Pick a task  to access the primary task screen. From the primary task 
screen you can select one of the following:

• Clean up your hard drive .

• Clean up Internet Files .

• Clean up and manage your programs .

• Perform advanced clean up operations .

• View your QuickClean activity logs .

� TIP: After picking a task, simply follow the on-line instructions to 
complete the task. If you would like to start a new task, select Pick a task .
22 McAfee QuickClean



The QuickClean Inductive User Interface
Quick Jump

The Quick Jump  section allows you access a function or program associated 
with McAfee QuickClean (a function or program may include collection of 
tasks). For example, from the Quick Jump section you can:

• Select Run QuickClean Now to start QuickClean Lite.

• Select Check for a QuickClean Update  to start McAfee’s Instant Updater. 
Instant Updater allows you to download updates to your product.

See Also

The See Also  section displays links to external resources to help you use 
McAfee QuickClean. From the See Also section you can:

• Select McAfee on the Web  to start your internet browser and go to 
www.McAfee-at-Home.com. Our McAfee-at-Home web site is a valuable 
resource for all of your McAfee QuickClean support needs.

• Select Help and Support  to display on-line Help. Choose Help Topics from 
the Help menu to see a list of QuickClean help topics. 

� TIP: Click X in the upper right corner of any QuickClean screen to close 
the QuickClean main window.
Getting Started 23



The QuickClean Inductive User Interface
24 McAfee QuickClean



44Managing Applications to Free 
Disk Space
QuickClean Overview
The QuickClean wizards that manage applications are simple and extremely 
safe. They will not damage your computer or destroy data by removing 
important operating system files or files required by any application except 
the one you are removing, archiving, or moving. 

To use a QuickClean wizard you must have enough free disk space on your 
computer for the wizard to work in and enough space to store any backup 
copies of files or applications that the wizard may make. Even though a 
backup is compressed to its smallest possible size, it will take up some space 
on your hard drive.

From the QuickClean Start window, you can access any of these available 
application management tasks. Select from the primary tasks to access the 
component wizards. 

Any of these wizards opens and guides you through three or four quick steps 
to perform the action.

Free Disk Space on Your Computer

Remove Unnecessary Files Using QuickClean Lite
The QuickClean Lite wizard enables you to clean your computer of 
unnecessary files and free valuable hard disk space.

You may use the QuickClean Lite wizard to perform any of the following 
cleaning tasks:

• Clean your Recycle Bin.

• Remove files that accumulate as you browse the Internet. Files of this type 
are stored in folders called Temporary Internet or Cache folders.

• Remove Shortcuts without an associated program, application, hypertext 
link, etc.

• Delete lost file fragments.

• Delete Windows Registry information, shortcuts, and system file 
references for applications that no longer exist on your computer.
Getting Started 25



Managing Applications to Free Disk Space
• Delete temporary files.

• Remove deleted and sent messages from a Microsoft supported e-mail 
client (i.e.: Outlook, Outlook Express).

• Delete Most Recently Used shortcuts.

How QuickClean Lite works

First, the user selects the types of files they wish to remove from their 
computer. Next, the QuickClean Lite wizard scans the contents of the hard 
disk and identifies all files meeting the user-selected criteria. 

The user proceeds with the cleaning task if they are satisfied with the results 
of the scan. Finally, QuickClean Lite provides a graphic representation of the 
amount of reclaimed space after deleting the files.

� WARNING: Deleted files are not backed up. You cannot restore files 
deleted by QuickClean Lite.

Identify Non-critical Files to Remove Using SpaceMaker
Freeing Specific Amount of Disk Space On a Drive

If you need a specific amount of disk space on one of your drives, click 
SpaceMaker in the QuickClean screen and tell the SpaceMaker wizard how 
much space you want, what kind of files it can delete, and whether you want 
it to make compressed backup copies of the files. Then let it free space for you.

� TIP: By default, files are backed up before they are deleted. The 
compressed backup uses less disk space than the deleted files, and gives 
you a chance to recover deleted files later. Each time you run the 
SpaceMaker wizard, you can turn off backups or specify a different 
location for the backups.

Choose the SpaceMaker wizard to:

• Quickly create free space on one of your drives.

You can specify the drive and the amount of space you want to free. As 
soon as SpaceMaker frees the specified amount of space, it stops deleting 
files. If you choose to free as much space as possible, the wizard continues 
to delete files until it can find no more files that are old enough to delete in 
the categories you have chosen.

• Delete files from more categories than QuickClean.
26 McAfee QuickClean



Managing Applications to Free Disk Space
SpaceMaker lets you delete files that some users might need, such as 
bitmap and multimedia files, backup files that have the “.BAK” extension, 
temporary files that Windows or Windows applications generate, screen 
savers, online help files, and so on.

No file is deleted if it has been modified or accessed within the period 
specified by the SpaceMaker page of the Settings dialog box. The default 
period is 180 days.

Changing Defaults for Spacemaker

From the main QuickClean window, click Options and select Settings from the 
drop-down menu. In the next window displayed, select SpaceMaker. The 
SpaceMaker Settings window is displayed with its preset defaults shown.

Each time you run SpaceMaker you can change most defaults temporarily. 
The one default that you cannot change when the wizard is running is the age 
that files must be before they can be deleted.

Remove a Program From Your Computer Using Remove
The Remove wizard gets rid of all traces of the application, including shortcuts 
and Registry entries. If the application has associated data files, you can 
remove those at the same time if you want to. If QuickClean detects that an 
application has an uninstall program of its own, you will be given the choice 
to use the application’s uninstall program or the QuickClean Remove wizard.

Choose the Remove wizard to completely remove:

• An application that you no longer use. 
As you buy new programs, old programs become obsolete or no longer 
useful. The Remove wizard keeps your computer up-to-date by deleting all 
old applications and cleaning up the Registry and operating system 
settings associated with them.

• A demo application that you downloaded and decided not to purchase.
Demo applications usually cannot be used after a specified date, but they 
still remain on your disk, taking up space. Use the Remove wizard to clean 
them up.

• An application that you want to reinstall because it is behaving incorrectly.
Sometimes reinstalling a program from scratch fixes minor problems. The 
Remove wizard can uninstall the program and remove all references to it 
in the Registry and operating system files so that you can perform a clean 
reinstallation.
Getting Started 27



Managing Applications to Free Disk Space
� IMPORTANT: Make sure that you let the Remove wizard create a 
backup copy of the application before it is removed. Then you can restore 
it if you change your mind in a few minutes or a few days later. When 
you are sure that you do not need the backup, delete it to free disk space.

Remove Application Remnants Using ARC
Application Remnant Cleaner (ARC) is a program-cleaning feature of 
QuickClean used after uninstalling a program. ARC enables you to free disk 
space and delete unnecessary program files from your computer.

To remove a program from your computer, you will most likely use one of two 
methods. One common method is to access the Add/Remove Programs 
Properties dialog box in the Windows Control Panel, select the application and 
click Add/Remove. The other method is to delete the program using the 
program's uninstallation wizard.

Both methods usually remove most program files associated with the 
application. However, documents created with and linked to the program 
may remain after uninstallation.

Application remnant cleaner detects a program's uninstallation. When the 
program's uninstallation is complete, a list of files not removed from your 
computer associated with the program displays. At such time, you may choose 
to delete, shred, recycle, compress, or move the remnant files or documents 
created with the program to a different location.

Analyze Folders in Your Hard Drive Using Folder Browser
"Folder Browser" is QuickClean feature used to analyze the volume of the 
contents of drives, directories, subdirectories, and folders within your 
computer's hard disk. You may use this information to identify folders and 
their contents that are candidates for removal.

Folder Browser displays information in a format similar to that of Windows 
Explorer. There are two panes. The left pane displays a tree view of the folders 
within your computer. The right pane displays the contents of the folder 
selected in the left pane. 

The right pane provides the following information:

• Name: The name(s) of the folder(s) within the selected drive, directory, or 
subdirectory

• Size: The volume of the folder; including immediate files.
28 McAfee QuickClean



Managing Applications to Free Disk Space
• Total Size: The total volume of the folder including immediate/direct files, 
sub-folders and the contents of the sub-folders.

• The units of measurement are bytes, kilobytes (Kb), and Megabytes (Mb).

� NOTE: It is possible for a folder to have a size of zero and a total size 
greater than zero. This situation demonstrates that folder contains 
sub-folders but no immediate files.

Remove Internet Files From Your Computer
Please refer to on-line help for additional information about how to use the 
wizards described in this section.

Remove Temporary Internet Files (Cache) Using Cache 
Cleaner

When you browse the Internet, your browser copies each Internet page and its 
graphics to a cache folder (temporary internet files) on your hard disk. The 
browser can then load the page quickly if you return to it again. 

This is a useful feature if you repeatedly visit the same Internet pages and their 
content does not change. Most of the time, however, the cached files are not 
useful and can be deleted.

The Cache Cleaner wizard helps you to quickly get rid of these cached files 
that may affect your computer’s hard disk space and performance. 

Remove Cookies Stored By Web Sites Using Cookie 
Cleaner

Cookies are small files that your Web browser stores on your computer at the 
request of a Web server. Each time you view a Web page from the Web server, 
your browser sends the cookie back to the server. These cookies can act like a 
tag, which let the Web server track which pages you view and how often you 
return to them. 

The Browser Cookie Cleaner wizard helps you to quickly get rid of these files 
that may jeopardize your privacy and security while browsing the Internet. 
Getting Started 29



Managing Applications to Free Disk Space
Remove Unwanted E-Mail and Their Attachments Using 
E-Mail Cleaner

With the amount of e-mail you receive in just one day, cleaning your e-mail 
messages can be a big task. Use QuickClean’s E-mail Cleaner feature to help 
you get rid of old messages that you no longer need and importantly, you do 
not want others to have access to.

Remove Downloaded Internet Applications Using Active X 
and Plugin Cleaner

Active X is a technology used by software developers to implement controls in 
a program. An ActiveX control can add something as simple and useful as a 
button in a program’s interface. Most of these good controls have been signed, 
meaning that they are harmless and will do nothing bad to the data on your 
computer. However, less than honest people use ActiveX technology to write 
programs that can jeopardize the security of the data on your computer, such 
as a program which searches your hard drive for certain file types and sends 
the information in it someone else.

Similarly, plug ins are small, special-purpose applications design to perform 
specific control in a program. For example, a plug-in module incorporated into 
your Web browser software.

Use the ActiveX and Plug In Cleaner wizard to get rid of any of these items 
that may cause harmful effect on your computer.

Clean and Manage Your Programs

Archiving an Installed Program Using Archive
Use the Archive wizard to create a compressed backup copy, called an archive, 
of an application and remove it from your computer until you need it again. 

To free the most hard-disk space, store the archive on a removable disk, such 
as a Zip® disk. But even if you store the archive on your hard drive, its 
compressed files reduce the amount of space the application takes up.

After the Archive wizard creates the compressed archive file, it removes the 
application from the folder where it was installed, but leaves the shortcuts to 
the application in place. When you click a shortcut to the application in the 
Windows Start menu Programs list, or on your Windows desktop, taskbar, or 
elsewhere, a message box appears, explaining that UnInstaller has archived 
the application and asking if you would like to restore it. 
30 McAfee QuickClean



Managing Applications to Free Disk Space
� NOTE: You can also use the Restore wizard to restore archived 
applications.

Choose the Archive wizard if you:

• Want to store useful applications that you rarely use.

If you have old games or specialized programs, archive them to free disk 
space, but keep the shortcuts and other entry points available from your 
desktop. QuickClean keeps track of applications that you have archived. 
Their shortcuts and Start menu Programs list entries remain in place. If you 
click a shortcut or Programs list entry for an archived application, you can 
choose whether to restore the application.

• Think you might need an application again.

If you are not sure that you want to get rid of an application entirely, 
instead of using the Remove wizard and creating a backup file, use the 
Archive wizard and retain information.

• Want to free space on your computer by removing an application 
temporarily.

If you need disk space to perform a task that requires a large amount of 
temporary space, for example, you can archive applications to free the space. 
Then you can quickly restore the applications when you no longer need their 
disk space.

Monitoring A Program’s Installation Using BackTrack
The QuickClean BackTrack wizard can restore your system to the state it was 
in before you installed a monitored application.

� NOTE: You must be running Windows 95B, Windows 98, or Windows 
98 SE in order to use the QuickClean BackTrack feature.

You can use the QuickClean Installation Monitor to watch applications as they 
install making a record of every file that was added, deleted, or changed 
during installation. Then, you can use the BackTrack wizard to completely 
remove the monitored application from your computer and return all settings 
to their previous values before the application was installed. You can set up 
Installation Monitor in one of two ways:

• Set up BackTrack Monitor to run in the background continuously, waiting 
for you to run an installation file with a specific name or from a specific 
folder, or to install an application from a self-expanding compressed file 
with the “.EXE” extension.
Getting Started 31



Managing Applications to Free Disk Space
• Start BackTrack Monitor just before you install an application, and specify 
the program that runs the application installation.

� TIP: Many installation programs start automatically as soon as you insert 
a CD disc into your CD drive. To make sure that installations from CDs 
are monitored, open the Settings dialog box and set BackTrack to monitor 
setup files before you insert the CD disc into the drive.

Monitoring Installation of a Single Application
If you’d prefer to run BackTrack Monitor only when you are actually installing 
applications, follow these steps before installing your new program:

1. From the QuickClean main window, click Start.

2. Under Choose a task, select Clean and manage your programs.

3. In the next window, select Monitor a program you want to install.

4. From the Back Track window, click Monitor. 

5. If prompted to restart your computer, click Yes.

Before installation actually starts, BackTrack Monitor saves Registry 
settings and other information on your computer so that its original state 
can be restored later if you choose to remove the application from your 
computer.

BackTrack a Monitored Program’s Installation

Use the QuickClean BackTrack wizard to undo the installation of an 
application that was tracked by BackTrack Monitor.

� TIP: You cannot use the BackTrack wizard to undo the installation of an 
application that BackTrack Monitor did not monitor. In this situation, use the 
Remove wizard.

To undo an application installation:

1. Click Applications from the QuickClean main window; then select 
BackTrack to start the BackTrack wizard.

2. In the first BackTrack wizard screen, click Next.

3. Select the BackTrack archive from the list and click Next again.
32 McAfee QuickClean



Managing Applications to Free Disk Space
The BackTrack wizard processes the archive to determine what it needs 
to undo. At this point if you’re interested, you can click Details to see 
what BackTrack will do to individual files, and when you’re finished 
reviewing this information, click OK to return to the BackTrack wizard 
screen.

� IMPORTANT: Do not change the selection of any of the files. Let 
BackTrack use its judgment to decide which files you still need and 
which files should be removed or replaced.

4. Click Next.

The BackTrack wizard removes the application and returns Registry 
settings to the values that were in effect before the application was 
installed. The wizard displays a message telling you when it successfully 
completes the job.

5. Click Close to return to the main QuickClean screen.

Restoring an Archived Program Using Restore
The Restore wizard can completely restore any application if you have 
archived it or let the Remove wizard make a backup copy of the application 
before you removed it. The backup copy or the archive must still be available.

To restore an application:

1. Click PowerClean in the QuickClean main window; then select Restore.

2. On the Restore wizard screen, click the arrow by the dropdown list and 
select the backup or archive folder. 

• If you do not see the archive you are looking for, you might have 
stored it in a different folder. Click Browse to find archives or 
backups in other folders. When you select a folder, the archives or 
backups that it contains appear in the Restore wizard list. 

• The information in the Restore wizard list includes the name of the 
backup or archive file, such as “Archive of Glaxian,” the name of the 
wizard that created the backup, and the date the backup was 
created.

3. Select an archive or backup from the Restore wizard list and click Next. 

4. On the second wizard screen, the names of all files that will be restored 
are displayed.
Getting Started 33



Managing Applications to Free Disk Space
5. In the second wizard screen, you can select files to restore, and click Next.

� WARNING: Do not deselect any files if you are restoring an entire 
application. If you deselect files, critical application files may not be 
restored and the application may not run correctly, or at all.

6.  In the third Restore wizard screen you can choose:

• How to replace files in restoration folders. You can choose to:

– Only replace older files with newer files.

– Always replace existing files.

– Never replace existing files.

– The default is “Only replace older files with newer files”.

• Whether to confirm restoring each file.

If you choose to confirm files as they are restored, you must click 
OK for each file in a message box. To restore remaining files without 
confirming them, you can click Yes to All at any time.

7. Click Restore to begin restoring the application.

When the wizard restores the application, it displays a message that the 
job is completed. You can click Report to view details of restoration 
activity.

Restore Deleted Files

The Restore wizard can also restore individual files that the SpaceMaker 
wizard has deleted, or that you have deleted using the PowerClean feature, if 
QuickClean made backup copies of the files. 

To restore individual files:

1. Click PowerClean in the QuickClean main window; then select Restore.

2. On the Restore wizard screen, click the arrow by the dropdown list and 
select the backup or archive folder.

To see a list of the files contained in the backup or archive, click Next. 

3. Select the files you want to restore from the list that appears in the next 
wizard screen; then click Next.

4. In next wizard screen, you can choose:
34 McAfee QuickClean



Managing Applications to Free Disk Space
• How to replace files in restoration folders. You can choose to:

– Only replace older files with newer files.

– Always replace existing files.

– Never replace existing files.

– The default is “Only replace older files with newer files”.

• Whether to confirm replacing each file.

If you choose to confirm files as they are replaced, you must click 
OK for each file in a message box. To restore remaining files without 
confirming them, you can click Yes to All at any time.

5. Click Restore to begin restoring the files.

When the wizard restores the file, it displays a message that the job is 
completed. You can click Report to view details of restoration activity.

Delete Backup Copies

QuickClean backs up deleted files and applications so that you can restore 
them if you change your mind later. 

Backup files, which are compressed files containing copies of all deleted files, 
are stored on your computer in a location you can specify in the General page 
of the Settings dialog box or in other locations that you can specify when you 
run one of the QuickClean wizards. 

But note that although backup copies are compressed, eventually they will 
take up a lot of disk space. When you are sure that you will no longer want or 
need a backup of a deleted application or group of files, delete the backup file.

To delete a backup file:

1. Select the backup file in the first Restore wizard page list.

2. Click Report and select the Report Log tab to see a list of files contained 
in the backup. Click Close to return to the first Restore wizard page.

3. If you are sure that you will not need any of these files, click Delete.

You are prompted to confirm deleting the file.
Getting Started 35



Managing Applications to Free Disk Space
Advanced Cleaning Tasks

Identify and Remove Incomplete Programs, Dynamic Link 
Libraries and Orphan Registry Entries Using Orphan 
Cleaner

Orphan files are files that are left over after you move, delete, or uninstall 
applications from your system. An orphan is an entry for a program that has 
moved or no longer exists. For example, if an orphaned shortcut points to a file 
or folder that has already been deleted from your PC, or moved to another 
location, you can delete the orphaned shortcut using QuickClean’s Orphan 
Cleaner.

Identify and Remove Duplicate Files Using Duplicate Files 
Cleaner

The Duplicate File Cleaner wizard is a quick and easy way to locate and view 
duplicate files on your computer. Once the files are displayed, determine 
which ones you want to delete and follow through the wizard instructions.

� IMPORTANT: Always be careful in deleting duplicate files. The 
Duplicate File Cleaner wizard displays duplicate files on your computer 
system but it DOES NOT mean that these files shown are OK to be 
deleted. Some files may be critical and will cause serious or fatal 
instability on your computer once deleted. The wizard is only designed 
for maximum end user control, and not for safety. There are no 
safeguards in the wizard that would prevent you from deleting files that 
your computer system needs, so always exercise caution before you 
decide to select a file to be wiped out.

View QuickClean Activity Logs
When you click the Activity Log in the QuickClean main window, you will 
have the option to view different reports that displays numeric and graphic 
information about actions performed by any of the QuickClean wizards (e.g., 
summary, report logs, disk analysis and file analysis). 

Report Summary displays a complete list of files that were deleted or modified 
by each individual action. These reports can be useful in tracking down old 
versions of files that were deleted but backed up, or were archived.
36 McAfee QuickClean



Managing Applications to Free Disk Space
Viewing a Summary of All QuickClean Reports
This page shows numeric data about the total number of files affected, the total 
size of files moved, compressed, or deleted, the disk-space savings, and so on. 
The pie chart on the right shows the percent of disk space regained by the 
selected action if you are viewing a specific action report, or by all QuickClean 
actions, if you are viewing Master Log information. 

Viewing Log of QuickClean Actions
This page lists all changes made by the individual wizards or in the 
PowerClean feature if you are viewing a specific action report.

If you are viewing Master Log information, you see a list of available action 
reports. Click Open to chose an action report to view.

Viewing an Analysis of Changes to Your Files and Hard 
Drive

The Disk Analysis page displays the percent of total disk space regained by 
deleting, moving, or archiving files in each file category. The File Analysis 
displays the total number of files in each category.

If you only want to see what QuickClean has done, you can review the list of 
actions displayed in the Reports window. However, if you want to keep a 
record of QuickClean actions for later reference, you can print the report 
information or save it as a file.

Delete Files Securely: Shredder
When you save a file in Windows, it is stored in multiple pieces (in clusters 
made up of multiple sectors) on the disk. Windows also saves a roadmap, or 
index, that points to these clusters in two copies of the FAT (File Allocation 
Table). The FAT contains the directions to all the pieces of your files, so that 
applications can find them again later.

In addition to FAT file systems, McAfee Shredder supports New Technology 
Filing System (NTFS). NTFS is the file system used by Windows NT, Windows 
2000 and Windows XP.
Getting Started 37



Managing Applications to Free Disk Space
When you delete a file, all the information stored in that file is not actually 
erased from your disk. Instead, Windows simply frees the clusters where the 
file was stored, making those locations available in the FAT. Thereafter, 
applications can write new information to those clusters. This means that all 
or part of your files can be reconstructed even after you delete them. Undelete 
programs can reconstruct a deleted file very easily, especially immediately 
after you delete the file and before you save any new information that might 
be written over the deleted file’s contents.

For privacy and security reasons, you may want to be positive that the 
information stored in files you delete is permanently erased from your 
computer. McAfee Shredder does this for you by “security wiping” deleted 
files so they cannot be restored or rebuilt using undelete utilities. Unlike other 
file security erase programs, McAfee Shredder erases even the filename and 
the compressed data on DriveSpace drives. Note that it is not possible to shred 
network files, or files compressed with compression other than DriveSpace in 
an absolutely secure manner.

� TIP: You can select McAfee Shredder properties to specify the shredding 
level to perform. You can select: Quick to shred the information once; 
U.S. Government Multipass to make seven passes of repeatedly erasing 
the data; or Custom to indicate how many passes to make which allows 
up to 99 passes.

Shredding Selected Files

� NOTE: If your computer is running on Windows Me, some files even if 
shred, may be retained on your PC since these are protected by the 
Windows Me System Restore.

You can shred files using drag and drop, which is a fast way if all the files are 
centrally located. Or if the files are in several places, you can shred them by 
starting McAfee Shredder and selecting the files to erase.

McAfee Shredder allows you to shred files on your PC’s Recycle Bin, 
Temporary Internet, as well as Web site history folder. You can also specify the 
number of shredding passes (1-99) and can now have the option to shred an 
entire drive.

Refer to the online Help file to display step-by-step instructions on how to 
shred selected files and non-file data.

� IMPORTANT: After you shred non-file data, you will not be able to 
undelete any deleted files that utilized this information.
38 McAfee QuickClean



55Update Your McAfee Product
Instant Updater
As technologies advance, we continually provide updates to McAfee software 
products. To ensure the highest level of protection, you should always obtain 
the latest version of your McAfee product. 

Updating your software is simple using McAfee's Instant Updater. It is a 
seamless process and requires minimal interaction on your part.

� IMPORTANT: Instant Updater is also the mechanism used to register 
your product with McAfee. In order to obtain product updates, you must 
register your product with McAfee.

Why Do You Need to Update?
• New features may be released for your McAfee product

• Product fixes are periodically available

• New product content is updated periodically

• Updates to anti-virus signature files are frequently available 

How Does the Updating Process Work?
Instant Updater allows you to obtain and apply updates to your McAfee 
products while connected to the Internet. If an update exists, you will receive 
a notification. At that time, you can download and apply the updates to your 
products.

Instant Updater Features
• Auto-Inquiry: Auto-inquiry enabled allows you to receive notification of 

product updates while connected to the Internet. The default setting for 
Instant Update is Auto-Inquiry enabled. If you do not connect to the 
Internet on a regular basis, you may want to disable Auto-Inquiry and use 
the manual update feature.
Getting Started 39



Update Your McAfee Product
� TIP: We do not recommend Auto-Inquiry enabled if you have slow 
internet connection.

• Auto-Update: If you do not want to be bothered with notification messages 
regarding updates, you can enable Auto-Update. Auto-Update enabled 
allows you to download and apply product updates without notification 
messages. Updates are "silently" downloaded and applied to your McAfee 
product. 

• Manual Updating: If you rarely connect to the Internet, you may prefer to 
use Manual Updating with your McAfee product. You can manually 
update while connected to the Internet. To do this, select the UPDATE 
function from within the individual product.

� TIP: Manual Updating provides you with explicit control of the updating 
process.

Configuration
For additional information regarding auto-inquiry and auto-update settings, 
please refer to on-line help.
40 McAfee QuickClean



AAProduct Support
BEFORE YOU CONTACT McAfee Software for technical support, locate 
yourself near the computer with the McAfee product installed and verify the 
information listed below: 

• Version number of your McAfee software

� TIP: From the McAfee QuickClean main window select Help > About to 
find this information.

• Windows operating system version number

• Amount of memory (RAM)

• Complete description of the problem

• EXACT error message as on screen

• What steps were performed prior to receiving error message?

• Is the error persistent; can you duplicate the problem

• Model name of hard disk (internal / external)

• Extra cards, boards, or hardware

How to Contact McAfee

Customer Service
To order products or obtain product information, contact the McAfee 
Customer Service department at (972) 308-9960 or write to the following 
addresses:

United States: International:

Network Associates
13465 Midway Road
Dallas, TX 75244
U.S.A.

Network Associates
International B.V.
Gatwickstraat 25
1043 GL Amsterdam
Nederland
+(31) 20 586 6100

McAfee Customer 
Service
P.O Box 898
7301 BC Apeldoorn
The Netherlands
Getting Started 41



Product Support
� NOTE: (972) 308-9960 is telephone call to the United States of America.

www.McAfee-at-Home.com
McAfee is famous for its dedication to customer satisfaction. We have 
continued this tradition by making our site on the World Wide Web a valuable 
resource for answers to your questions about McAfee Consumer Products. We 
encourage you to visit us at http://www.mcafee-at-home.com and make this your 
first stop for all of your product support needs.

� NOTE: For a status on an existing order, you may send an e-mail 
message to salesordersupport@nai.com.

Technical Support
For 24-hour, agent assisted support, please visit http://www.mcafeehelp.com. 
Our support web site offers 24-hour access to solutions to the most common 
support requests in our easy-to-use 3 step Answer Wizard. Additionally, you 
may use our advanced options, which include a Keyword Search and our Help 
Tree, which have been designed with the more knowledgeable user in mind. 
If a solution to your problem cannot be found, you may also access our 24-hour 
FREE Chat Now! and Email Express! options. Chat and E-mail will enable you 
to quickly reach our qualified support engineers, through the internet, at no 
cost. Phone support information can also be obtained from our self-help web 
site at: http://www.mcafeehelp.com.

Support Forums and Telephone Contact
If you do not find what you need, try one of our automated services at the 
following locations. 

World Wide Web www.mcafee-at-home.com

E-commerce http://estore.nai.com

Support web site http://www.mcafeehelp.com

Download web site http://www.mcafee-at-home.com/download/de
fault.asp

CompuServe GO MCAFEE

America Online keyword MCAFEE

Microsoft Network mcafee
42 McAfee QuickClean



Index
A
Active X and Plugin Cleaner 30

Active-X and Plug-ins Cleaner 14

Application Remnant Cleaner 14, 37

applications

monitoring installation of 31

Archive wizard

restoring archived applications 33

when to use 31

Auto-Inquiry 39

Auto-Update 40

B
BackTrack 14

how to use 31–33

C
Cache Cleaner 29

Changing default settings 15

Cookie Cleaner 29

Cookies Cleaner 14

Copyright Information ii

D
database, SmartLinks described 19

Defaults

Changing 15

Delete backup copies 35

deleted files, restoring 34

Duplicate Files Cleaner 14

E
E-mail Cleaner 14, 30

End User’s License Agreement 19

F
FAT (File Allocation Table) 37

File

management in Windows 38

Folder Browser 14

G
General cleaning tasks 25

H
Help 23

Help and Support 23

I
Icons 21

Inductive User Interface 21

Installation

Autorun does not display 18

Obtained software via download 18

Installation Monitor

monitoring a specific installation 32

Installing QuickClean 17

Instant Updater 13, 39

IUI 21

M
Maintaining your McAfee Product 39

Manual Updating 40
Getting Started 43



Index
McAfee on the Web 23

MSI 18

N
New product content 39

New Technolgy Filing System 37

NTFS 37

O
online help 23

Orphan Files Cleaner 14

P
Pick a task 22

Product fixes 39

Product Maintenance 39

Q
Quick Jump 23

QuickClean Activity Log 36

QuickClean Lite 13, 25

R
Remove 14, 27

Remove wizard 27

when to use 27

Restore 14, 33

Restore deleted files 34

Restore wizard

restoring archived applications 33

restoring deleted files 34

restoring

deleted application 33

deleted files 34

undoing a monitored application 
installation 32

S
See Also 23

Settings dialog box

QuickClean options 15

SpaceMaker options 15

Shredder 37

SmartLinks database 19

described 19

SpaceMaker 14, 26

SpaceMaker wizard

setting options for 15

when to use 26

System requirements 17

T
Temporary Internet Files (Cache) Cleaner 14

U
Updates to anti-virus software 39

V
VirusScan

HELP 23

W
Windows

file management 38

Wizards

Active-X and Plug-ins Cleaner 14

Application Remnant Cleaner 14

BackTrack 14

Cache Cleaner 14
44 McAfee QuickClean



Index
Cookies Cleaner 14

Duplicate Files Cleaner 14

E-mail Cleaner 14

Folder Browser 14

Orphan Files Cleaner 14

QuickClean Lite 13

Remove 14

SpaceMaker 14

Temporary Internet Files Cleaner 14

www.McAfee-at-Home.com 23
Getting Started 45



For more information on 

products, worldwide services, 

and support, contact your 

authorized McAfee sales 

representative or visit us at:

Network Associates

13465 Midway Road

Dallas, TX 75244

(972) 308-9960

www.mcafee-at-home.com

NAI–517–0010–1


	1 Welcome to McAfee QuickClean
	Overview of QuickClean
	What Comes with QuickClean Software
	Changing QuickClean Defaults

	2 Installing QuickClean
	System Requirements
	Installation Steps
	What Is the Smartlinks Database?

	3 The QuickClean Inductive User Interface
	Introduction

	4 Managing Applications to Free Disk Space
	QuickClean Overview
	Free Disk Space on Your Computer
	Remove Unnecessary Files Using QuickClean Lite
	Identify Non-critical Files to Remove Using SpaceMaker
	Remove a Program From Your Computer Using Remove
	Remove Application Remnants Using ARC
	Analyze Folders in Your Hard Drive Using Folder Browser

	Remove Internet Files From Your Computer
	Remove Temporary Internet Files (Cache) Using Cache Cleaner
	Remove Cookies Stored By Web Sites Using Cookie Cleaner
	Remove Unwanted E-Mail and Their Attachments Using E-Mail Cleaner
	Remove Downloaded Internet Applications Using Active X and Plugin Cleaner

	Clean and Manage Your Programs
	Archiving an Installed Program Using Archive
	Monitoring A Program’s Installation Using BackTrack
	Monitoring Installation of a Single Application
	Restoring an Archived Program Using Restore

	Advanced Cleaning Tasks
	Identify and Remove Incomplete Programs, Dynamic Link Libraries and Orphan Registry Entries Using...
	Identify and Remove Duplicate Files Using Duplicate Files Cleaner

	View QuickClean Activity Logs
	Viewing a Summary of All QuickClean Reports
	Viewing Log of QuickClean Actions
	Viewing an Analysis of Changes to Your Files and Hard Drive

	Delete Files Securely: Shredder
	Shredding Selected Files


	5 Update Your McAfee Product
	Instant Updater
	Why Do You Need to Update?
	How Does the Updating Process Work?
	Instant Updater Features
	Configuration

	A Product Support
	How to Contact McAfee
	Customer Service
	www.McAfee-at-Home.com

	Technical Support

	Index

